

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON SEPTEMBER 20, 2016

No. 16-7025

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

BRIAN WRENN, JOSHUA AKERY, TYLER WHIDBY,
AND SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND CATHY LANIER,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
The Hon. Colleen Kollar-Kotelly, District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:15-cv-162-CKK)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Alan Gura
GURA PLLC
916 Prince Street
Suite 107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

July 27, 2016

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases. i

Corporate Disclosure Statement.. . . . iv

Table of Contents. v

Table of Authorities.. . . . vi

Glossary.. . . . xii

Summary of Argument. 1

Argument.. . . . 4

 I. The City Has Exceeded the Number of Times That
 It May Litigate the Same Issue. 4

 II. “Mandatory” Injunction Standards Are Inapplicable. 11

 III. If “Bear Arms” Does Not Mean What the Supreme Court
 Has Held It Means, What Does it Mean?.. . . . 13

 IV. Defendants’ Historical Revisionism Is Unavailing. 16

 V. Policy Arguments Concerning the Merits of a Right,
 Even if Disguised as “Scrutiny” or “Science,”
 Cannot Be Considered. 25

 VI. Plaintiffs’ Irreparable Harm, the Equitable Balance,
 and the Public Interest All Counsel Entry of a
 Preliminary Injunction. 30

Conclusion. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).	18
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 393 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2013)..	8
<i>Caplin & Drysdale v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).	31
<i>College Sports Council v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 465 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..	6
<i>Columbia Hosp. for Women Found. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi</i> , No. 97-7225, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 7871 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 17, 1998).	11
<i>Davis v. Billington</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014)	11
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	14, 15, 19, 29, 31
<i>Drake v. Cappelle</i> , No. 05-5199, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 20167 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 3, 2006).	7
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	16

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11
* <i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 15-2234, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64681 (D.D.C. May 17, 2016).....	5, 16, 18
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	30
<i>King v. Dewhurst</i> , 1 St. Tr. 529 (Lancaster Assize 1820)	22
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , No. 16-236, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84727 (D.D.C. June 29, 2016).	11
* <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).	27, 29
* <i>Milton S. Kronheim & Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 91 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6
* <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).	8

<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).	18
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 31 Ala. 387 (1858)..	18
* <i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014)..	1, 2, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Peruta v. Cnt’y of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)..	26
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 522 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..	9
<i>Rex v. Harwood</i> , Quarter Sessions at Malton (Oct. 4-5, 1608), reprinted in North Riding Record Society, Quarter Sess. Recs. 132 (1884)..	20
<i>Rose v. United States</i> , No. 09-5127, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 23416 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 16, 2009)	7
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833).	19
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)..	18
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)..	18

Staub v. City of Baxley,
355 U.S. 313 (1958). 30

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008). 8

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997) 25, 26

United States v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542 (1876). 24

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984). 6

United States v. Stauffer Chemical Co.,
464 U.S. 165 (1984). 5, 9

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church
and State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982). 31

Wilson v. State,
33 Ark. 557 (1878). 18

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
808 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II. 13

Statutes and Rules

Licensing of the Press Act of 1662, 14 Car. II c. 33 22

Other Authorities

BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES (Christian ed., 1794).	22
BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).	18
Brief for Petitioners, <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , U.S. Supreme Ct. No. 07-290.	13
Charles Humphreys, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW IN FORCE IN KENTUCKY (1822)..	19
Coke, THE THIRD PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1817 reprint)	20
COLONIAL RECORDS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, Part I (1911)	17
Jerry L. Mashow, <i>Administrative Due Process As Social Cost Accounting</i> , 9 Hofstra L. Rev. 1423 (1981)..	29
LETTERS OF JOHN ANDREWS, ESQ., OF BOSTON, 1772-1776 (Winthrop Sargent ed., 1866)..	17
Michael D. Cicchini, <i>An Economics Perspective on the Exclusionary Rule and Deterrence</i> , 75 Mo. L. Rev. 459 (2010).	28
<i>Opinion on the Legality of the London Military Foot Association</i> , William Blizzard, DESULTORY REFLECTIONS ON POLICE (1785)	21
Peter F. Nardulli, <i>The Societal Cost of the Exclusionary Rule: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 8 Am. Bar Found. Research J. 585 (1983)	28
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28, comment b (1982)..	9

Richard A. Posner, *Free Speech In An Economic Perspective*,
20 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1 (1986). 28

THE TRIAL OF WILLIAM WEMMS, ET AL. (T. Evans 1771). 16

Tonja Jacobi, *The Law and Economics of the Exclusionary Rule*,
87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 585 (2011). 28
